



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GAIL HELM and SCOTT HELM,	§	
	§	No. 146, 2014
Plaintiffs Below,	§	
Appellants,	§	Court Below: Superior Court
	§	of the State of Delaware, in and
	§	for Kent County,
v.	§	
	§	C.A. No. K12C-03-014 RBY
206 MASSACHUSETTS	§	
AVENUE,	§	
LLC, and GALLO REALTY, INC.,	§	
	§	
Defendants Below,	§	
Appellees.	§	

APPELLANTS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF

Patrick C. Gallagher, Esq.
(DE Bar No. 5170)
Curley & Benton, LLC
250 Beiser Blvd., Suite 250
Dover, DE 19904
(t) 302.674.3333
(f) 302.674.3335
Email: pgallagher@curleybenton.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants

Date Filed: 7/9/2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS AS THERE ARE MATERIAL FACTS IN DISPUTE AND AS NEITHER DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW 2

 1. QUESTION PRESENTED 2

 2. SCOPE OF REVIEW 2

 3. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 2

 a. THE SUPERIOR COURT IGNORED ADMITTEDLY DISPUTED, MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING LIABILITY AND CAUSATION 2

 b. THE SUPERIOR COURT IMPROPERLY WEIGHED THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AND THEN CONSTRUED IT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS 3

 c. THE APPLICATION OF PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK AS WELL AS THE APPLICATION (AND EXTENT) OF COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE ARE QUESTIONS FOR THE JURY 7

 1. PRIMARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK..... 7

 2. SECONDARY ASSUMPTION OF RISK/COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE....10

B.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION OF THE RESIDENTIAL LODGING AGREEMENT VALID	15
1.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	15
2.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	15
3.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	15
a.	THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ADDRESS PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION WAS AMBIGUOUS.....	16
b.	THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION IS NOT “CRYSTAL CLEAR” AND MUST BE CONSTRUED AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS.....	16
c.	THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION IS AMBIGUOUS AND ANY AMBIGUITY SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ITS DRAFTER, GALLO.....	19
d.	ANY INTERPRETATION OF THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION THAT ALLOWS PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENCE TO NEGATE THE EXCEPTION TO FULL INDEMNIFICATION VIOLATES DELAWARE’S PUBLIC POLICY REGARDING COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE.....	20
C.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.	22
1.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	22

2.	SCOPE OF REVIEW	22
3.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	22
a.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE “AS IS” CLAUSE OF THE RESIDENTIAL LODGING AGREEMENT WARRANTED ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IT FAILED TO EXPLAIN ITS REASONING	23
b.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PREVIOUSLY RULED ISSUES OF FACT PRECLUDED A FINDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW, ON WHETHER GALLO WAS ACTING ONLY AS AN AGENT FOR THE LLC	24
c.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM WHEN UNDISPUTED FACTS SHOWED THE RESIDENTIAL LODGING AGREEMENT WAS BREACHED BY AT LEAST ONE OF THE DEFENDANTS	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8132	20
--------------------------------	----

CASES

<i>Baker v. East Coast Properties</i> , 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 508 (Del. Super. Nov. 15, 2011)	11-13
<i>Brady v. White</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 390 (Del. Super. Sept. 2, 2006)	7, 8
<i>Burkhart v. Davis</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991).....	13
<i>Croom v. Pressley</i> , 1994 Del. Super. LEXIS 385 (Del. Super. July 29, 1994)	9, 10
<i>Handler Corp. v. Tlapechco</i> , 901 A.2d 737 (Del. 2006).....	2
<i>James v. Getty Oil Co. (E. Operations), Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. 1983).	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. Crawford</i> , 1 A.3d 299 (Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Laws v. Ayre Leasing</i> , 1995 Del. Super. LEXIS 303 (Del. Super. July 31, 1995)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	14
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g., LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	15, 22
<i>Rizzo v. John E. Healy & Sons, Inc.</i> , 1990 Del. Super. LEXIS 49 (Del. Super. Feb. 16, 1990)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sinnott v. Thompson</i> , 32 A.3d 351 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Triebel v. Sabo</i> , 714 A.2d 742 (Del. 1998).....	13

RULES

Del. R. Civ. P. 50 13-14

R. Civ. P. 56 13-14
